

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13445 OF 2024
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 2821 OF 2023**

Madhavi Deepak Kadvekar ...Applicant
Versus
Shakuntala Ganesh Kadvekar
Alias Uma Prashant Shivalkar ...Respondent

Ms. Harshita Jangid i/by Yogesh Dandekar for Applicant.

CORAM : N. J. JAMADAR, J.
DATE : 9th OCTOBER 2024

Digitally
Signed By
SANTOSH
SUBHASH
KULKARNI
Date:
09.10.2024
09:37:29
49530

PC.:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the Applicant.
2. None appears for the Caveator.
3. The learned Counsel for the Applicant submits that application has been served on the Caveator.
4. Let the applicant file affidavit of service.
5. If none appears for the Caveator, the Court would be constrained to proceed with the application on the premise that the averments in the application remained uncontroverted.

(N. J. JAMADAR, J.)