

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13445 OF 2024
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 2821 OF 2023**

Madhavi Deepak Kadvekar

...Applicant

Vs.

Shakuntala Ganesh Kadvekar Alias Uma Prashant Shivalkar ...Respondent

Adv. Yogesh Dandekar for the Applicant.

Adv. M. A. Bastini for the Respondent.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 2ND JANUARY, 2025

P.C.:-

1. The present Interim Application seeks rejection of the objections to the Petition filed by the Caveator. Since I am informed that the Caveator and the Petitioner are family members, it was put to Learned Counsel as to why they cannot make an attempt to resolve their disputes and differences.

2. Both Learned Counsel submitted that they shall not averse to making one attempt to resolve the disputes and differences between the parties by submitting them to mediation.

3. Hence I appoint Mr. Hrushi Narvekar, Advocate to act as mediator in an attempt to bring about a resolution. Details of Mr. Hrushi Narvekar are as follows:-

| | |
|------------|--|
| Name: | Mr. Hrushi Narvekar |
| Address: | 25-31, 6 th Floor, Kakushroo Ubash Marg, Kala Ghoda, Fort, Mumbai 400001. |
| Mobile No. | 9920075732 |
| Email: | hrushin@hotmail.com |

4. The necessary costs, charges and expenses of the mediation shall be borne by the parties equally. The Learned Mediator to submit a report within a period of three weeks from today.

5. Stand over to 5th February, 2025.

6. It is made clear that in the event the mediation does not prove fruitful, the Court shall take up the Interim Application for hearing and dispose of the same.

7. It is also made clear that if any response is to be filed to the Interim Application, the same shall be done on or before 16th January, 2025.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)